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Case No. 800-2023-098727

|
Public Letter of Reprimand

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed that you departed from the
standard of care in that you administered an exosome therapy that was for topical use
only, failed! to have a Fictitious Name Permit for OC Integrative Medical Center, and
failed to request or suggest a psychiatric consultation for a patient who displayed
abnormal behavior.

These actions constitute a violation of Business and Professions Code 2234.
Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233,
you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of
California with the following condition(s): complete the PACE program’s “Enhancing
Provider Communication” online CME course and reimburse the Board its cost of
investigation and enforcement in the amount of $14,339.80.

Reji Varg nhse
Executive Director
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